

NO. A07-0394

State of Minnesota
 In Supreme Court

Southern Minnesota Sugar Beet Coop,

Relator,

v.

County of Renville,

Respondent.

RELATOR'S REPLY BRIEF

James H. Gilbert (#34708)
 Steven R. Hedges (#43199)
 Beverly J. Aho (#0386521)
 JAMES H. GILBERT LAW GROUP, PLLC
 12700 Anderson Lakes Parkway
 Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344
 (952) 767-0167

and

Robert A. Hill (#217165)
 Amy Darr Grady (#142074)
 ROBERT HILL & ASSOCIATES, LTD.
 12700 Anderson Lakes Parkway
 Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344
 (952) 426-7373

and

Steven K. Champlin (#16044)
 DORSEY & WHITNEY, LLP
 50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1498
 (612) 340-2600

*Attorneys for Relator Southern Minnesota
 Beet Sugar Cooperative*

Marc J. Manderscheid (#15166X)
 Andrew M. Carlson (#284828)
 BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
 2200 IDS Center
 80 South Eighth Street
 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-2157
 (612) 977-8400

*Attorneys for Respondent
 Renville County*

John F. Beukema (#8023)
 FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
 2200 Wells Fargo Center
 90 South Seventh Street
 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-3901
 (612) 766-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 Minnesota Chamber of Commerce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE SMBSC FACILITY IS NOT A “SPECIAL PURPOSE PROPERTY”	1
II. THE TAX COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO CONSIDER THE COMPARABLE SALES PRESENTED BY SMBSC	6
III. THE MINNESOTA TAX COURT’S CONCLUSION OF HIGHEST AND BEST USE OF THE PLANT IS CONTRARY TO THE LAW	9
IV. PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT IS NOT TAXABLE REAL ESTATE IN MINNESOTA.....	11
A. The County’s “Structure” Arguments.....	12
B. The Law of Fixtures Applies	13
C. Respondent’s Citation to a Subsequent Tax Court Case as Authority is Improper	15
V. RESPONDENT FAILED TO SHOW ANY SUPPORT IN THE RECORD FOR THE ASSESSOR’S VALUATION CONCLUSIONS.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Affiliated Community Medical Centers, P.A. v. County of Kandiyohi</i> , 2005 WL 2182192, *4 (Minn. Tax Ct. 2005)	5
<i>American Crystal Sugar Co. v. County of Polk</i> , Nos. C1-05-574, C3-05-575, CX-06-373, C4-06-367, 2007 WL 987084 (Minn. Tax Ct. Mar. 30, 2007).....	15
<i>American Crystal Sugar Corp. v. Traill County Board of Comm'rs</i> , 714 N.W.2d 851 (N.D. 2006).....	14
<i>American Express Financial Advisors v. County of Carver</i> , 573 N.W.2d 651 (Minn. 1998)	2, 3, 7
<i>Appeal of Crow Wing County</i> , 552 N.W.2d 278, 280 n.2 (Minn. App. 1996)	16
<i>DeZurik Corp. v. County of Stearns</i> , 518 N.W.2d 14 (Minn. 1994).....	4, 10
<i>F & M Schaeffer Brewing Co. v. Lehigh County Bd. of Appeals</i> , 610 A.2d 1 (Pa. 1992)	5, 6
<i>Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis v. State of Minnesota</i> , 313 N.W.2d 619, 621-22 (Minn. 1981)	3, 5
<i>Floorcovering, Inc. v. Broan-Nu Tone, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 628212 (D. Minn. Feb. 26, 2007)	13, 14
<i>Fluck v. Jacobson Mach. Works, Inc.</i> , No. CX-98-1899, 1999 WL 153789, at *2 (Minn.Ct.App. March 23, 1999)	14
<i>Larson v. Babcock & Wilcox</i> , 525 N.W.2d 589, 591-92 (Minn.Ct.App.1994).....	14
<i>McCannel v. County of Hennepin</i> , 301 N.W.2d 910, 924 (Minn. 1980).....	5
<i>McNeilus Truck & Mfg., Inc. v. County of Dodge</i> , 705 N.W.2d 410, 413 (Minn. 2005)	7
<i>Nash v. Wollan</i> , 656 N.W.2d 585, 590-91 (Minn. App. 2003).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases (cont'd)</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Prince v. Torgersons of Austin, Mn, Inc.</i> , 1992 WL 231667 (Minn. App. 1992).....	16
<i>R.J. Walser v. County of Hennepin</i> , 1990 WL 55910 at *6 (Minn. Tax)	3, 4
<i>Schleiff v. County of Freeborn</i> , 231 Minn. 389, 395-96, 43 N.W.2d 265, 269 (1950)	17, 18
<i>Terault v. Palmer</i> , 413 N.W.2d 283 (Minn. App. 1987).....	16
<i>Wilson v. A.M. Int'l</i> , No. 3-92-711, 1993 WL 724814, at *4 & n. 7 (D. Minn. Apr. 26, 1993)	14
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Minnesota Statute Section 271.01 (2006)	15
Minnesota Statute Section 271.06, subd. 6 (2006).....	17
Minnesota Statute Section 272.03, subd. 1 (c)(iii) (2006)	12
Minnesota Statute Section 480A.08, subd. 3(c) (2006)	16
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Black's Law Dictionary	15, 16
THE APPRAISAL INSTITUTE, THE APPRAISAL OF REAL ESTATE 25-26 (12th ed. 2001).....	2
